adherent of the Church.  This group also includes Elders George H. Stewart, Benjamin F. Mayers, and Hewitt H. 
Clingan, the Jacksons, McKelveys, Jewells, Mathews, Moores, Burnetts and Gardners. 

Session records show eighty-three (83) members in 1874, an increase to one hundred four (104) in 1878.  
In March, 1881, a narrative was adopted expressing “Thanks to God for His Mercy during the past Church year, 
when not a single member, old or young, had died.  There had been little sickness, and peace and prosperity had 
prevailed throughout the year.”

[...]

On April 9, 1893, session was asked by the W. C. T. U. to use unfermented wine on 
Communion occasions.  At the turn of the century, average attendance at the morning worship was one hundred and 
ten (110); evening, forty-one (41), with a membership of one hundred and thirty-eight (138).  Considerable interest 
was shown at this time in young people’s work and Christian Endeavor, as well as Sunday School class 
organization, but the report to Presbytery indicated “no unusual interest in spiritual things.”  Choir troubles arose, 
and some of the patriarchs took a hand at unraveling the difficulties created by the addition of young people to the